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1	Introduction
This document is gathering company input to the following email discussion:

[AT111-e][205][NR MOB] DAPS RLF andf NR-specific corrections to Rel-16 mobility (Ericsson)
Scope: 
· Collect companies’ feedback for the contributions under 6.7.5 and 7.4.2 marked for this email discussion
· Proponents may provide updated versions (if needed) under this email discussion (Tdoc numbers can be requested for this purpose from the session chair or the RAN2 secretary) 
	Intended outcome: 
· Discussion summary in R2-2008135 (by email rapporteur).
· Email discussion report treated during the 2nd online session, but session chair may propose intermediate conclusions after summary is available
	Deadline for providing comments, for rapporteur inputs, conclusions and CR finalization:  
· Deadline for companies' feedback:  Thursday 2020-08-20 09:00 UTC 
· [bookmark: _GoBack]Deadline for rapporteur's summary (in R2-2008135):  Friday 2020-08-21 09:00 UTC 
· Deadline for CR finalization (for agreed CRs): Thursday 2020-08-27 07:00 UTC 

[bookmark: _Ref178064866]2	Discussion
To make it easier to find the correct contact delegate in each company for potential follow-up questions, the rapporteur encourages the delegates who provide input to provide their contact information in this table:
	Company
	Delegate contact

	Ericsson
	Mattias Bergström (mattias.a.bergstrom@ericsson.com)

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Tangxun (tangxun@huawei.com)

	vivo
	Yumin Wu (wuyumin@vivo.com)

	NEC
	Wangda(wang_da[at]nec.cn)

	Nokia
	Jedrzej (jedrzej.stanczak@nokia.com)

	Samsung
	Donggun Kim (s_dg.kim@samsung.com)

	CATT
	Chandrika Worrall (chandrika@catt.cn)

	Futurewei
	Jialin Zou (jialinzou88@yahoo.com)

	OPPO
	Xin You (youxin@oppo.com)

	ZTE
	Mengjie Zhang (zhang.mengjie@zte.com.cn)

	Mediatek
	Yuanyuan Zhang (Yuany.zhang@mediatek.com)

	Sharp
	Ningjuan Chang(Ningjuan.chang@cn.sharp-world.com)

	Apple
	Fangli XU (fangli_xu@apple.com)



Companies are requested to add their comments for each of the treated CRs of this email discussion in the boxes below.

2.1.1	Terminology alignment
R2-2007017	Correction on Source Cell Group and Source SpCell	CATT	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1770	-	F	NR_Mob_enh-Core

	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Ericsson
	Yes, can merge to rapporteurs CR.
	This addresses a misalignment which we believe is a result of time pressure.
We agree that an PDCP, RLC or MAC entity are not „for“ cells. And PDCP and RLC entities are agnostic to cells even. Physical layer configurations are however „for“ cells. Hence we are fine to align in the direction suggested by CATT.
This is more of an editoral nature though and since it does not have any functional change, we can merge the proposed changes to a rapporteurs‘ CR.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	Using “Pcell” instead may be better, “Cell group” may imply Scells can be supported in DAPS.

	Vivo
	Yes
	

	NEC
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	No
	Terminology alignment is always desired, but we are not certain what CATT proposes is right. Changing the term ‘’PCell’’ to ‘’cell group’’ or ‘’SpCell’’ could be misleading in the context of DAPS HO, where we explicitly allowed to use a single PCell per source and target during DAPS (similar concern to what has been expressed by HW).

	Samsung
	Yes
	It would be better to discuss this with R2-2007666, which is under discussion in [AT111-e][204][MOB] DAPS corrections (Huawei). The proposed changes are not limited to RLF and therefore #204 is a better place to discuss this i.e. along with R2-2007666

	CATT
	Yes 
	

	Futurewei
	No
	Different terms used at different scenarios allows the spec ob e more precise. Otherwise, it may cause confusion. Using cell group for DAPS is an example, it may mis-lead reader that Scell or PSCell have something to do with DAPS.

	OPPO
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Mediatek
	No
	Share the same view as HW and Nokia. 

	Sharp
	No
	RAN2 has already discussed whether or not to use the terminology “source cell group” and “target cell group” for DAPS case, and decided not to use. We prefer not to reopen the same discussion.

	Apple
	No
	We share HW and Nokia’s view. 




Summary:
This relates to the following paper which was assigned to offline 204:
R2-2007666	Aligning terminologies for handling of L2 entities in DAPS	Samsung 	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1876	-	F	NR_Mob_enh-Core
The intention of these two CRs seem to be the same. Several companies have concerns with R2-2007017 since they think the changes would result in wording suggesting that SCells can be present during DAPS. Some company think that this particular way of aligning has been discussed before.
Note: For some reason, the R2-2007666 CR in 204 seem to get support from some companies who are arguing against R2-2007017. But those companies also say that R2-2007666 should not change from "PCell" to "cell group".
The proponent describes on the cover page that release of PDCP/RLC and MAC entities are per SpCell today, while creation of them for DAPS is per cell group. Some opponents argue that we should not use "cell group" for DAPS since they think this implies CA/DC. That argument would then call for a change so that for DAPS they should be created for SpCells.
The rapporteur hence does not think the opponents have successfully addressed the argument from CATT.
The rapporteur thinks this is easiest resolved online. 
[bookmark: _Toc48896311]Discuss R2-2007017 further, more specifically:
a. [bookmark: _Toc48896312]should we for DAPS creation refer to that entities are created per SpCell, or
b. [bookmark: _Toc48896313]should we for release of entities release them per cell group (as per CATT CR)?

2.1.2	RLF during DAPS HO 
R2-2007482	RRC Re-establishment at RLF in target PCell during DAPS HO	Ericsson	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1846	-	F	NR_Mob_enh-Core

	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Motivation provided on cover page.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	We agree one case is missing, i.e. “The case where an RLF occurs in the target cell after T304 has been stopped but before the source cell has been released (i.e. the UE still has DAPS bearer configured) is missing”. But we tend to keep legacy part unchanged, and add a new paragraph to address the case, still under the condition “1>	if any DAPS bearer is configured”. 
Since even T304 is stopped, before source release indication is received, two Pcells exist. And in legacy paragraph, only “Pcell” is mentioned, so it is still not clear which Pcell it refers to.

	Vivo
	Yes but
	When “a DAPS bearer is configured and timer T304 has been stopped”, the UE could have two MCG(s) (i.e. source MCG and target MCG). We need to clarify that the RLF is only triggered by the target.

	NEC
	
	The handling of source RLF after successful completion of random access succeed ort h target is not aligned between LTE and NR after online and post email discussion [Post110-e][210][NR MOB] 38.331 CR (Intel), [AT110-e][211][LTE MOB] RRC CR (Ericsson) last meeting (based on RIL X004), as companies have different understanding on the agreements. Before go to detailed wording, people shall have same understanding first, i.e. select one ort h two options ort he case of after successful completion of RACH ort h target
1) Stop data transmission and reception of the source if source RLF is detected
2) UE does not keep the source RLF detection

	Nokia
	No
	Not sure if these changes in the first subclause for RLF with DAPS bearer are needed. Irrespective of whether T304 is running or not, the actions regarding the source cell are the same, if RLF happens there?
In addition, this ‘’else’ is described in not the most accurate way. Maybe ‘’else if’’ should be used and proper description of the case it concerns?

	Samsung
	Y only ort he first change
	We are fine with the first change (i.e. addition of “and timer T304 is running”) for clarification.
However, the second change is not needed since the proposed change cannot cover all other RLF cases other than DAPS handover.

	CATT
	Yes
	Agree with the motivation

	Futurewei
	No
	After T304 is stopped the UE is successfully DAPS HO ort h target cell which is now the Pcell ort h UE, then the new Pcell subjects the RLF rule for Ues under normal Pcell operation. If RLF occurs at the new Pcell == old target cell, reestablishment will be ort he das usual. There is no hole in the current spec allowing the UE stack with previous DAPS state. Hence, we don’t see the need ort h proposed changes. 

	OPPO
	No 
	Regarding the first change, we think the condition “timer T304 is running” is not needed. The current text includes source cell RLF handling for both the case “T304 is running” and “T304 is stopped”.
ort he second change, it is not clear which Pcell it refers to since both source and target are alive at the moment. 

	ZTE
	Yes but
	It’s fine to cover the missing case. But for the second change, considering there are still two Pcells before the source is released, it may have some ambiguity which cell is mentioned if we just say “PCell”. So we can consider to add a note to clarify that “the PCell refers to target PCell if any DAPS bearer is configured”, to avoid duplicating the similar description in a separate paragraph. 

	Mediatek
	Yes ort he first change
	We are also fine with the first change, which can avoid UE ort  stuck in the failed target cell with the DAPS configuration. In our understanding, it is corner case that RLF detected in target cell immediately after HO but before souce cell release. In this case, UE will trigger re-establishment. 

	Sharp
	No
	Both changes are not needed. ort he first change, the same actions ort he source cell can also be applied in T304 stop case after successful DAPS HO. ort he 2nd change, we share Futurewei’s view.

	Apple
	Yes for the first change
	We agree with the motivation, but the second change seems not cover all the cases. 



Summary:
The second change is intended to improve readability and hence not critical. Some companies have concerns with this change. The rapporteur suggests to not do this change.

The first change (1> if any DAPS bearer is configured and timer T304 is running:) is intended to make the UE perform re-establishment if the target experiences RLF after DAPS is successful, but before the source is released.
Six companies agree with this change and hence the intended behaviour. But it is pointed out that further changes are needed to clarify that when it says "PCell" in the else-clause it should be clarified that it is referring to the target PCell.
Huawei seem to agree to the intended behaviour but would like some other wording.
Futurewei thinks that the current spec results in that RLF will happen already today. The rapporteur thinks this is not the case since "if any DAPS bearer is configured" would still be true until the source is released.
NEC and Sharp seem have a different understanding of the wanted behaviour. But seems the rest agree on the wanted behaviour in this CR (i.e. re-establishment).
OPPO seem to think that the CR attempts to address a scenario about source cell RLF during DAPS. But the intention is to address target cell RLF.

The only thing which might need to be done is hence the first change but that is covered by R2-2006682 and R2-2007503.
[bookmark: _Toc48896314]R2-2007482 is noted, the content can be covered by continued discussion of R2-2006682 and R2-2007503.


R2-2007571	RLF in source cell during DAPS handover	Ericsson	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1861	-	F	NR_Mob_enh-Core

	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Motivation provided on cover page.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	We agree ot he change, but since it is a really minor change, we suggest to merge this correction into a big CR or rapporteur CR.

	Vivo
	No strong view
	It seems the current text is not saying that the UE is not counting the OOS before the HO. It is only saying that the UE starts the timer after the COUNTER reaches the threshold.

	NEC
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	No
	We understand the logic behind, but suppose even if we keep ‘’while’’ it is a common understanding those OOS indications do not have to entirely occur when T304 is running.

	Samsung
	Y
	We agree ot he intention and are fine with the change.

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Futurewei
	Yes
	

	OPPO
	No 
	We don’t think the current spec means UE only starts counting OOS when T304 is started. So we don’t think the change is needed.

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Mediatek
	yes
	

	Sharp
	No strong view
	We have the same understanding to Vivo regarding current text.

	Apple
	Yes
	



Summary:
While some companies think the wanted behaviour is achieved with current wording, most companies think this CR is agreeable. All agree on the wanted behaviour. The rapporteur proposes:
[bookmark: _Toc48896315]R2-2007571 is agreed.

R2-2006682	Corretion on the RLF for LTE DAPS	vivo	CR	Rel-15	36.331	15.10.0	4353	-	F	LTE_feMob-Core

	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Ericsson
	No, but...
	The addition of "target XXX" in several places here suggests that the section is only for handover since it is only during handover there exists a "target XXX". So by adding "target XXX" we make the procedure N/A to normal (non-handover) scenarios, which is not wanted behaviour.
If we have understood Vivo's intention correct though, is that when the UE has completed RA to the target for DAPS, but the source is not yet released, the UE shall not declare RLF in case of RA or RLC-problems in the source. We agree that this is the wanted behaviour.
To implement such wanted behaviour we can consider a wording like this: 
1>	except for the MAC entity associated with the source PCell during a DAPS handover: upon random access problem indication from MCG MAC while neither T300, T301, T304 nor T311 is running; or
1>	except for an RLC entity associated with the source PCell during a DAPS handover: upon indication from MCG RLC, which is allowed to be send on PCell, that the maximum number of retransmissions has been reached for an SRB or DRB:

Ericsson could support a CR doing the above change

Note: The Tdoc allocation says that this is a Rel-15 CR. But it is for Rel-16.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	Same comments as for R2-2007482. We prefer to have a separate paragraph to address the case, and don’t change legacy part. Since in normal RLF cases, there is no “target PCell”.

	vivo
	Yes
	I guess companies are all having the same understanding that the source MCG should not trigger RLF after the successful RACH and before releasing the source link, and the current specification seems stating the opposite. The proposed text from Ericsson could also be acceptable to us.

	NEC
	
	Same as comments to R2-2007482.

	Nokia
	No
	We agree with Huawei, changing the legacy section on RLF causes too much confusion and makes the impression this section concern HO specifically. In general, we see no need to add ‘’target’’ in so many places individually. It would be better to refer just to the PCell and clarify elsewhere (if not done already) that in case of DAPS, RLF can be declared in the source until successful RA, then in the target. 

	Samsung
	N
	RLF should also cover many cases for single connectivity other than DAPS handover. The proposed change seems not needed.

	CATT
	No
	Agree with Ericsson

	Futurewei
	No
	Agree with Huawei.

	OPPO
	No 
	We share similar view with Huawei and Nokia. A separate section would be much clearer.

	ZTE
	No
	Same comments as for R2-2007482.

	Mediatek
	No
	Ericsson’s change is acceptable to us.

	Sharp
	No
	Agree with Huawei

	Apple
	No
	We share Huawei’s view. 



Summary:
While everybody except Vivo says "No" to this CR, from the comment becomes clear that most companies want to change in the direction of this CR.
The rapporteur suggests revising the CR to consider the comments above which can then be reviewed during phase 2.
[bookmark: _Toc48896316]Discuss in phase 2 a revised version of R2-2006682 considering also the changes in and comments for R2-2007482.

R2-2007503	Corretion on the RLF for NR DAPS	vivo	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1850	-	F	NR_Mob_enh-Core

	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Ericsson
	No, but…
	This CR does in our view two things:
First thing:
Ensuring that RLF in target cell after T304 expires but before release ort h source cell triggers re-establishment. This is achieved by:
1> if any DAPS bearer is configured and T304 is running:
This issue is covered by R2-2007482. In addition R2-2007482 provides a descriptive parentesis showing the scenario ort he else-clause, which we think helps readability.

Second thing:
The CR also does a change similar to Vivo‘s LTE CR in R2-2006682 to avoid that RLF in source cell after T304 expiry triggers a re-establishment. As commented there, we think the current approach in this CR does not really work since it excludes the non-handover scenario, instead a wording similar to this could be considered and we would be supportive of a CR doing a change like this instead.
1> except ort he MAC entity associated with the source Pcell during a DAPS handover: upon random access problem indication from MCG MAC while neither T300, T301, T304 nor T311 is running; or
1> except for an RLC entity associated with the source Pcell during a DAPS handover: upon indication from MCG RLC, which is allowed ort  send on Pcell, that the maximum number of retransmissions has been reached for an SRB or DRB:


	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	Same comments as for R2-2007482. We prefer to have a separate paragraph to address the case, and don’t change legacy part. Since in normal RLF cases, there is no “target Pcell”.

	Vivo
	Yes
	Same comments as given above.

	NEC
	
	Same as comments to R2-2007482.

	Nokia
	No
	Same comments as for R2-2006682.

	Samsung
	Y only ort he first change
	We are fine with the first change (i.e. addition of “and timer T304 is running”) for clarification.
RLF should also cover many cases for single connectivity other than DAPS handover. The other changes seem not needed.

	CATT
	No 
	Same comments as for R2-2006682.

	Futurewei
	No
	Same comments as for LTE CR.

	OPPO
	No 
	Same comments as for R2-2006682.

	ZTE
	No
	Same comments as for R2-2007482.

	Mediatek
	No
	Same as above comment.

	Sharp
	No
	Same comments as given above

	Apple
	No
	Same comments as above 



Summary:
This CR is the NR-version of R2-2006682. Most companies refer to their input to R2-2006682.
Hence the rapporteur suggests the same way forward for this CR, i.e. revising the CR to consider the comments above which can then be reviewed during phase 2.
[bookmark: _Toc48896317]Discuss in phase 2 a revised version of R2-2007503 considering also the changes in and comments for R2-2007482.

R2-2007665	Corrections to T304 expiry during DAPS	Samsung	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1875	-	F	NR_Mob_enh-Core

	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	ort he first change, i.e. “UE releases target SpCell configuration”, we think current wording “Pcell” is better, which shows clearly there is no Scells during DAPS.

Regarding PDCP SDU discarding, there is an overlap with the following CRs under offline-204, i.e. R2-2007456, R2-2007789, R2-2007788. We suggest companies to comment under offline-204.

	Vivo
	No strong view: ort he 
Yes: ort he second change.
	ort he first change, we have the same understanding as HW.
ort he second change, we think the specification needs to clarify which PDCP performs the SDU discard.

	NEC
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	No
	There is just a single target SpCell = PCell for DAPS HO. Not sure why this change is proposed. For PDCP SDU discarding, maybe we can follow Huawei’s suggestion.

	Samsung
	Yes(proponent)
	We think the specification is clear that only PCell exist during DAPS execution. Moreover, there is no definition of PCell configuration and the statement is ambiguous. We think it is appropriate to replace PCell configuration with SpCell configuration and this is consistent to other places in the specification. 
Current spec. is not clear as to which PDCP entity has to discard the SDUs. This CR simply clarifies that the statement related to  discarding of SDUs apply to source cell group PDCP entitiy

	CATT
	Yes 
	

	Futurewei
	No
	Here is nothing to do with PSCell. Why don’t we directly use PCell rather than SpCell. All the rest part of text are using target PCell. SpCell is also not consistent.
As for PDCP clarification, it is not essential. If we add the clarification, we should use the term source PCell rather than “source cell group”. 

	OPPO
	No 
	Agree with Huawei.

	ZTE
	Yes but
	For the first change, it can be covered by the discussion for terminology alignment (e.g.R2-2007017).
For the second change, agree with the intention. The specific wording can be discussed after we have a conclusion for the terminology alignment.

	Mediatek
	No
	Same view as HW.

	Sharp
	No for 1st change
Yes for 2nd change
	For 1st change, current text is clear enough.
For 2nd change, it’s good to make it clear.

	Apple
	No
	Agree with Huawei.



Summary:
First change:
There is an even split. However, Samsung indicates that there is no definition of "PCell configuration" but there is a definition of "SpCell configuration". Some companies seem to not have detected this slight nuance of the terminology. The rapporteur checked and found that indeed "SpCell configuration" is what is used in the specification today. Further, the definition of SpCell is clear that it is not only "For Dual connectivity".
Special Cell: For Dual Connectivity operation the term Special Cell refers to the PCell of the MCG or the PSCell of the SCG, otherwise the term Special Cell refers to the PCell.
The arguments against this change which has been provided above seem not valid to the rapporteur and hence suggests that this change should be done. But perhaps does not justify a separate CR.

Second change:
The change about PDU discard is as Huawei handled in 204 and based on the progress there it seems the second change will be covered by CRs which most likely will be agreed there.

[bookmark: _Toc48896318]The first change in R2-2007665 is merged to a rapporteurs CR (TBD which one).

R2-2007310	Correction on TS38.331 for RLF handling in DAPS	Huawei, HiSilicon	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1830	-	F	LTE_feMob-Core

	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Ericsson
	No
	We dont see a need for this change.
It is suggested in the CR that there will be reconfiguration failures if we dont change the st hat the UE does an implicit release and the NW later does an explicit release. But we dont see that any of these lines would cause a reconfiguration-failure:

2> if the RRCReconfiguration includes the daps-SourceRelease:
3> release source SpCell configuration;
4> reset the source MAC and release the source MAC configuration;
5> for each DAPS bearer:
6> release the RLC entity or entities as specified in TS 38.322 [4], clause 5.1.3, and the associated logical channel st hat source SpCell;
7> reconfigure the PDCP entity to release DAPS as specified in TS 38.323 [5];
8> for each SRB:
9> release the PDCP entity st hat source SpCell;
10> release the RLC entity as specified in TS 38.322 [4], clause 5.1.3, and the associated logical channel st hat source SpCell;
11> release the physical channel configuration st hat source SpCell;
12> discard the keys used in the source SpCell (the KgNB key, the KRRCenc key, the KRRCint key, the KUpint key and the KUpenc key), if any;



	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	There is no clear definition for “release the source connection”, a natural understanding st hat all SRBs and RRC configurations for source cell are released, but it is not the intention. We think it is enough to specify “suspend the transmission of all DRBs in the source MCG”. Because if DAPS is successful, UE will receive a source release indication to release source connection. st ha T304 expires, UE can still reuse source configuration to perform RRC re-establishment. So it is not necessary to “release the source connection”.
If companies don’t like to remove “release the source connection”, at least some clarification is needed, e.g. source RRC configuration is not released.

	Vivo
	No
	The current text st h reflect the RAN2 agreement. And the meaning of releasing the source connection was discussed before. And companies understanding st hat releasing the source connection means releasing the source L2 entities but not the source configuration.

	NEC
	Yes
	Release the source connection is ambiguous, we are ok to remove it if other companies also want to.

	Nokia
	No
	We think the authors are mixing two different scenarios: releasing the source when failure happens and the normal release, upon the DAPS completion without source link failure. Thus, we do not think this change is correct, as upon the failure, the UE shall discard source cell’s configuration. 

	Samsung
	N
	This CR seems related to R2-2008075. 
We think the current text would be the intended behavior. No problem would be foreseen.

	CATT
	No
	

	OPPO
	No 
	

	ZTE
	No strong view
	It may have some ambiguity whether “release the source connection” includes releasing the source configuration. So we are also fine to remove it or add a note to clarify it if companies want to.

	Mediatek
	No
	We also think current text reflect the agreement very well. No need to change.

	Sharp
	
	We agree the intention that current text of release the source connection is ambiguous. But as we have agreed this, maybe we can add a note to clarify what “release the source connection” refers to.

	Apple
	No
	



Summary:
Companies seem to have different understanding of what "3>	release the source connection." intends to do. The rapporteur agrees with HW in that we should either remove this sentence (if it has no meaning) or clarify it (if it has a meeting but it is not clear). This is easiest discussed in a GTW-session.
The rapporteur proposes:
[bookmark: _Toc48896319]The CR R2-2007310 is noted. Discussion can continue on how to clarify the sentence.

R2-2008072	Correction on TS36.331 for RLF handling in DAPS	Huawei, HiSilicon	CR	Rel-16	36.331	16.1.1	4423	-	F	LTE_feMob-Core

	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Ericsson
	No
	Same comment as above.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	Same comments as for R2-2007310

	vivo
	No
	Same comments as given above.

	NEC
	Yes
	Same comment as above.

	Nokia
	No
	Same as above

	Samsung
	N
	

	CATT
	No
	

	OPPO
	No 
	

	ZTE
	No strong view
	Same comment as above.

	Mediatek
	No
	

	Sharp
	
	Same as above

	Apple
	No
	



This is the LTE-version of R2-2007310. Same handling is suggested:
[bookmark: _Toc48896320]The CR in R2-2008072 noted. Discussion can continue on how to clarify the sentence.


2.1.3	T312 handling during MobilityFromNR
R2-2007495	T312 handling during MobilityFromNR	Lenovo (Beijing) Ltd	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1847	-	F	NR_Mob_enh-Core

	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	

	vivo
	Yes
	

	NEC
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	CATT
	yes
	

	Futurewei
	Yes
	

	OPPO
	Yes  
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Mediatek
	Yes
	

	Sharp
	Yes
	

	Apple
	Yes
	



Summary:
Everybody think the CR should be agreed.
R2-2007495 is agreed.

2.1.4	drb-ContinueROHC for DAPS
R2-2008018	CR on drb-ContinueROHC for DAPS 	Samsung	CR	Rel-16	38.331	16.1.0	1974	-	F	NR_Mob_enh-Core

	Company
	Agree?
(Yes or No)
	Comments

	Ericsson
	No strong view.
	We have some sympathy for the intention of the CR. One PDCP entity should not need to care about another PDCP entity. In this case: one (non-DAPS) PDCP entity should be allowed to do RoHC continuation regardless of if another PDCP entity may be involved in DAPS or not.
We are fine with the change if the majority wants it.
Further input: After further digging we found that a corresponidng change is needed for LTE. We and Samsung has written a CR to capture this which is found in: https://www.3gpp.org/ftp/TSG_RAN/WG2_RL2/TSGR2_111-e/Inbox/R2-2008409.zip
We suggest to also approve that CR.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	This change is in line with our agreement, i.e. drb-ContinueROHC is not configured for DAPS DRB. For non-DAPS DRB, it still can be configured.

	Vivo
	Yes
	

	NEC
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	Agree, this should be allowed for non-DAPS DRBs.

	Samsung
	Yes (proponent)
	

	CATT
	Yes 
	

	Futurewei
	Yes
	

	OPPO
	Yes 
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Mediatek 
	Yes
	

	Sharp
	Yes
	

	Apple
	Yes
	



Summary:
All companies are fine with this CR.
It was highlighted that the corresponding change should be done for LTE also and a CR was provided in R2-2008409.
The rapporteur proposes:
R2-2008018 is agreed
[bookmark: _Toc48896323]Discuss in phase 2 if R2-2008409 should be agreed (which does the corresponding change for LTE).

Conclusion
Summary phase 1:
Based on the discussion in the previous sections we propose the following:
Proposal 1	Discuss R2-2007017 further, more specifically:
a.	should we for DAPS creation refer to that entities are created per SpCell, or
b.	should we for release of entities release them per cell group (as per CATT CR)?
Proposal 2	R2-2007482 is noted, the content can be covered by continued discussion of R2-2006682 and R2-2007503.
Proposal 3	R2-2007571 is agreed.
Proposal 4	Discuss in phase 2 a revised version of R2-2006682 considering also the changes in and comments for R2-2007482.
Proposal 5	Discuss in phase 2 a revised version of R2-2007503 considering also the changes in and comments for R2-2007482.
Proposal 6	The first change in R2-2007665 is merged to a rapporteurs CR (TBD which one).
Proposal 7	The CR R2-2007310 is noted. Discussion can continue on how to clarify the sentence.
Proposal 8	The CR in R2-2008072 noted. Discussion can continue on how to clarify the sentence.
Proposal 9	R2-2007495 is agreed.
Proposal 10	R2-2008018 is agreed
Proposal 11	Discuss in phase 2 if R2-2008409 should be agreed (which does the corresponding change for LTE).
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